

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1573

**ALYSSA PRATT
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**ADAM SMITH, M.D., ADAM SMITH, M.D., P.C., TRI-STATE
SPECIALISTS, L.L.P.,
Defendants-Appellants**

**APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY DISTRICT COURT CASE
NO. LACV187747**

**THE HONORABLE ROGER L. SAILER
PRESIDING JUDGE**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

Jon Specht AT0012576
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE
421 W. Water St., Third Floor
Decorah, IA 52101
Phone: (563) 382-5071
Fax: (888) 801-3616
Email: jon@tl4j.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....4

ROUTING STATEMENT4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. Dr. Marfuggi Was Licensed to Practice When He Signed the Certificate of Merit Affidavit Served by Plaintiff7

II. Plaintiff’s Certificate of Merit Affidavit Substantially Complied With the Requirements of the Certificate of Merit Affidavit Statute.....14

CONCLUSION.....14

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....15

PROOF OF FILING AND SERVICE15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., 679 N.W.2d 586 at 590 (Iowa 2004).....11

City of Des Moines v. Employment Appeal Bd., 722 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2006).....12

Marcus v. Young, 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....12

Matter of Guardianship of Radda, 955 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2021).....12

Miller v. Marshall County, 641 N.W.2d 742, 749 (Iowa 2002).....12

Midwest Auto. III, L.L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., 646 N.W.2d 417 at 426 (Iowa 2002).....12

Schadendorf v. Snap-On Tools Corp., 757 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2008).....13

T & K Roofing Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Educ., 593 N.W.2d 159, 162 (Iowa 1999).....13

STATUTES CITED

IAC § 653 – 9.14(1).....12-13

Iowa Code § 147.139passim

Iowa Code § 147.140.....passim

New Jersey Admin. Code § 13:35-6.15.....10

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6502.....10
